

61638-2

61638-2

83960-3

No. 61638-2-1

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

In re the Marriage of:

TERESA FARMER,

Respondent,

v.

DANIEL J. FARMER,

Appellant.

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV. #1
STATE OF WASHINGTON
NOV 11 2008

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
FOR ISLAND COUNTY
THE HONORABLE VICKIE CHURCHILL

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

EDWARDS, SIEH, SMITH
& GOODFRIEND, P.S.

LAW OFFICE OF SKINNER
& SAAR, P.S.

By: Catherine W. Smith
WSBA No. 9542
Valerie A. Villacin
WSBA No. 34515

By: Douglas A. Saar
WSBA No. 28221

1109 First Avenue, Suite 500
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 624-0974

740 SE Pioneer Way
Oak Harbor, WA 98277
(360) 679-1240

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
III.	ISSUES RELATED TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	3
IV.	STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
	A. The Parties Agreed That Each Would Be Awarded One-Half Of Community Stock Options Earned Through The Husband's Employment.....	4
	B. Before Final Papers Were Entered, The Husband Unilaterally Exercised All Of The Community Stock Options.....	6
	C. The Husband Obtained New Counsel And Admitted Exercising The Options Shortly After The Final Papers Were Entered.....	7
	D. The Trial Court Assessed Damages Based On A Presumption That The Stock Would Increase In Value By More Than 20% Every Year Through 2013.....	9
V.	ARGUMENT.....	12
	A. The Trial Court Erred As A Matter Of Law By Calculating Damages Based On Speculation What The Price Of Stock Would Be In The Future Instead Of The Date When The Options Were Converted Or A Reasonable Time Thereafter.....	12

1.	This Court Reviews The Trial Court's Assessment Of Damages De Novo.....	12
2.	The Trial Court Should Have Assessed Damages At The Time Of Conversion Under <i>Langham</i>	13
3.	If The Trial Court Was Not Bound By <i>Langham</i> Because The Property Increased In Value After Conversion, The Trial Court Should Have Assessed Damages Within A "Reasonable Time" After Conversion.....	14
4.	Under No Circumstances Could The Trial Court Assess Damages Calculated At A Time After Entry Of Judgment.	16
B.	The Trial Court's Erred In Calculating Damages Based Only Speculative Assumptions.	18
1.	The Trial Court's Assessment Of Damages Was Based Solely On A Speculative Assumption About The Rate Of Return On The Stock.....	18
2.	If Speculation On The Rate Of Return Was Proper, The Trial Court Should Have Used The Same Rate Of Return As The Discount Rate To Calculate The Present Value Of The Wife's Future Damages.	20
3.	No Evidence Supported The Trial Court Assumption That The Wife Would Have Exercised The	

	Options On The Day Before They Were To Expire.	21
4.	The Trial Court Erred In Imposing Statutory Interest On The Future Damages Award To The Wife.	24
5.	The Trial Court's Assessment Of Damages Was Punitive, Not Compensatory.....	26
C.	The Trial Court Erred By Accepting The Wife's Expert's Speculative Opinion Without Granting An Evidentiary Hearing Or Allowing The Husband To Present His Own Expert Testimony Challenging The Expert's Assumptions.	27
VI.	CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Commonwealth Associates v. Palomar Medical Technologies, Inc.</i> , 982 F.Supp. 205 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	23
<i>Gerstle v. Gamble-Skogmo, Inc.</i> , 478 F.2d 1281 (2nd Cir. 1973).....	22
<i>Greene v. Safeway Stores, Inc.</i> , 210 F.3d 1237 (2000)	23
<i>Kers & Co. v. ATC Communications Group, Inc.</i> , 9 F.Supp.2d 1267 (D.Kan. 1998).....	23
<i>In re Salmon Weed & Co.</i> , 53 F.2d 335 (1931)	14
<i>Scully v. U.S. WATS, Inc.</i> , 238 F.3d 497 (3rd Cir. 2001).....	22 - 23

STATE CASES

<i>Aguirre v. AT&T Wireless Services</i> , 118 Wn. App. 236, 75 P.3d 603 (2003), <i>rev. denied</i> , 151 Wn.2d 1028, 94 P.3d 959 (2004).....	24 - 25
<i>Anton v. Chicago, M. & St. P. Ry. Co.</i> , 92 Wash. 305, 159 P. 115 (1916)	20
<i>Brougham v. Swarva</i> , 34 Wn. App. 68, 661 P.2d 138 (1983)	14 - 18
<i>Dailey v. North Coast Life Ins. Co.</i> , 129 Wn.2d 572, 919 P.2d 589 (1996).....	26
<i>ESCA Corp. v. KPMG Peat Marwick</i> , 86 Wn. App. 628, 939 P.2d 1228 (1997).....	20

<i>Fisher Properties., Inc. v. Arden-Mayfair, Inc.</i> , 106 Wn.2d 826, 726 P.2d 8 (1986).....	12
<i>Hetrick v. Smith</i> , 67 Wash. 664, 122 P.363 (1912)	13, 14
<i>Larsen v. Walton Plywood Co.</i> , 65 Wn.2d 1, 390 P.2d 677 (1964).....	18, 19
<i>Marriage of Langham and Kolde</i> , 153 Wn.2d 553, 106 P.3d 212 (2005)	12 - 14, 18
<i>Marriage of Muhammad</i> , 153 Wn.2d 795, 108 P.3d 779 (2005)	30
<i>Marriage of Rideout</i> , 150 Wn.2d 337, 77 P.3d 1174 (2003)	29
<i>McCausland v. McCausland</i> , 129 Wn. App. 390, 118 P.3d 944 (2005), <i>reversed on other grounds</i> , 159 Wn.2d 607, 152 P.3d 1013 (2007).....	30
<i>Rogoski v. Hammond</i> , 9 Wn. App. 500, 513 P.2d 285 (1973)	28
<i>Roxas v. Marcos</i> , 89 Hawai'i 91, 969 P.2d 1209 (1998)	16 - 17
<i>Seidler v. Hansen</i> , 14 Wn. App. 915, 547 P.2d 917 (1976)	30
<i>Womack v. Von Rardon</i> , 133 Wn. App. 254, 135 P.3d 542 (2006).....	12
<i>Young v. Young</i> , 44 Wn. App. 533, 723 P.2d 12 (1986)	25

STATUTES

RCW 26.09.080	27
RCW 26.09.090	27

RULES AND REGULATIONS

CR 2A 4
CR 60 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 Washington Court Rules Annotated, CR 43 (2007-08) 28
6 Washington Practice: Washington Pattern Jury Instructions (2005) 20 - 21
18 Am. Jur. 2d Conversion 17
Restatement of Restitution: Quasi Contracts and Constructive Trusts (1937) 21
